

No. 12-820

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
▶◀◀▶  
—————  
MANUEL JOSE LOZANO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DIANA LUCIA MONTOYA ALVAREZ,

*Respondent.*

—————  
*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF OF A CHILD IS MISSING, INC., AND  
PRACTITIONERS AND SPECIALISTS IN  
HAGUE CONVENTION CHILD ABDUCTION  
LITIGATION AND THE FIELD OF CHILDREN  
AND THE LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JOSEPH J. SALTARELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB F.M. OSCLICK  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
212-218-5500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 6, 2013

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. AN AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW WILL INCENTIVIZE ABDUCTING PARENTS TO CONCEAL THE WHEREABOUTS OF THE CHILD.....	14
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Creates An Incentive To Conceal The Whereabouts Of An Abducted Child In Order To Prevent The Timely Filing Of A Hague Convention Petition.....	14
B. Application Of Equitable Tolling Principles To Article 12 Is Consistent With Developing Trends in Private International Law Regarding Child Abduction .....	19

	<i>Page</i>
C. Allowing Abducting Parents To Litigate The “Now Settled” Defense Despite Evidence Of Concealment Effectively Converts Each Hague Convention Proceeding Involving Concealment Into A <i>De Facto</i> Custody Determination.....	26
II. IN CONTRAST TO MOST HAGUE CONVENTION STATES, WHEN AN ABDUCTING PARENT CONCEALS THE CHILD’S WHEREABOUTS IN THE UNITED STATES, ICARA AND THE AMERICAN LEGAL SYSTEM CREATE SUBSTANTIAL OBSTACLES TO THE TIMELY FILING OF A PETITION.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	28
<i>Antunez-Fernandes v. Connors-Fernandes</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....	17 n.10
<i>Asvesta v. Petroutsas</i> , 580 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27 n.23
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 21 How. 582, 16 L.Ed 226 (1859).....	28
<i>Bromley v. Bromley</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	28 n.25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	20 n.12, 26
<i>DiRuggiero v. Rodgers</i> , 743 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1984).....	28 n.25
<i>Duarte v. Bardales</i> , 526 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2008) ...	12 n.6, 16 n.9, 26 n.22, 35 n.34
<i>F.H.U. v. A.C.U.</i> , 48 A.3d 1130 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 212 N.J. 198 (2012).....	17 n.10
<i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 362 F.3d 702 (11th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 543 U.S. 978 (2004).....	12 n.6
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26 n.22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re B. del C.S.B.</i> , 559 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	35 n.34, 36 n.35
<i>Kufner v. Kufner</i> , 519 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	27 n.23
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 697 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , (U.S. June 24, 2013) (No. 12-820) .....	36 n.35
<i>Mendez Lynch v. Mendez Lynch</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (M.D. Fla. 2002)....	16 n.9
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	27 n.23
<i>Yang v. Tsui</i> , 416 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1208 (2006) .....	27 n.23

## **Statutes**

The International Child Abduction Remedies Act (“ICARA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11610 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

## **Regulations**

Legal Analysis of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,503 (Mar. 26, 1986) .....	4, 23
--	-------

**Other Authorities**

- Antoinette Passanante, *International Parental Kidnapping: The Call for an Increased Federal Response*,  
34 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 677 (1996) ... 13 n.7
- Gloria Folger DeHart, *The Relationship Between the 1980 Child Abduction Convention and the 1996 Protection Convention*,  
33 N.Y.U. J. INT'L L. & POL. 83  
(2000-2001)..... 20-24
- Ion Hazzikostas, *Federal Court Abstention and the Hague Child Abduction Convention*,  
79 N.Y.U. L. REV. 421  
(2004).....27 n.23, 28 nn. 24-25
- Private International Law, Collated Responses to the Questionnaire Concerning the Practical Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction 577 (2006) ..... 10
- Elisa Pérez-Vera, Explanatory Report on the 1980 Hague Child Abduction Convention, Actes et Documents de la Quatorzieme session: Child Abduction (1982) ..... 19

Explanatory Report by Paul Lagarde: Hague Jurisdiction Convention (15 Jan. 1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hcch.net/upload/expl34.pdf">http://www.hcch.net/upload/expl34.pdf</a> ...22	n.16
Revised Draft Practical Handbook on the Operation of the Hague Convention of 19 October 1996 on Jurisdiction, Application of Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children (May 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hcch.net/upload/wop/abduct2011pd04e.pdf">http://www.hcch.net/upload/wop/ abduct2011pd04e.pdf</a> .....	22 n.17

### **Treaties**

The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89, <i>reprinted at</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
The Hague Convention on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children, Oct. 19, 1996, 35 I.L.M. 1391 ("Hague Jurisdiction Convention"), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hcch.net/index_en.php?act=conventions.text&amp;cid=70">http://www.hcch.net/ index_en.php?act=conventions. text&amp;cid=70</a> .....	20-25
